

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to  
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2024)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  
2023-2024 #142 (“Parental Notification of  
Gender Incongruence”)

**Petitioner:** Mary Elizabeth Childs,

v.

**Respondents:** Lori Gimelshteyn and Erin  
Lee

and

**Title Board:** Theresa Conley, Jeremiah  
Berry, and Kurt Morrison.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
KYLE M. HOLTER, 52196  
Assistant Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6150  
E-Mail: [kyle.holter@coag.gov](mailto:kyle.holter@coag.gov)  
\*Counsel of Record  
*Attorneys for the Title Board*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2024SA63

**THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES ON REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The title set by the Board satisfies the clear title standard. ....	4
A. Standard of review and preservation. ....	4
B. The title’s use of “parents or legal guardians” to describe persons “with legal custody of a child” is not misleading. ....	5
C. The title accurately summarizes the persons entitled to notice under #142. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re D.I.S.</i> , 249 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2011) .....	9
<i>In re Estate of Dodge</i> , 685 P.2d 260 (Colo. App. 1984).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63.....	5, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 107.....	4, 5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61.....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary For 1999- 2000 No. 255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Kulmann v. Salazar</i> , 2022 CO 58.....	10, 11
<i>People v. Barrios</i> , 2019 CO 10.....	6
<i>People v. S.M.D.</i> , 864 P.2d 1103 (Colo. 1994) .....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 1-40-107, C.R.S. (2024) .....	2
§ 13-92-102, C.R.S. (2024) .....	6

§ 19-1-115, C.R.S. ....	7
§ 19-3-508, C.R.S. ....	7
§ 22-7-302, C.R.S. (2024) .....	6
§ 22-33-104.5, C.R.S. (2024) .....	6
